The amounts shown for 2023 in the accompanying financial statements are included only to provide a basis for
comparison with 2024 and are not intended to present all information necessary for a fair presentation in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Note 10 -  Contingencies

See the City's basic financial statements for disclosures related to contingencies including those relating to
various legal actions, administrative proceedings or claims in the ordinary course of operations.

City of Beaumont California
Transit System

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

16

Note 11 -  Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements

During fiscal year 2024, the System identified a subscription liability that should not have been recorded in the
prior year. Accordingly, subscription liability and expense as of June 30, 2024, were overstated by $181,227.

The System restated its previously issued financial statements to appropriately reflect the June 30, 2023
subscription liability and expenditure.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the System’s June 30, 2023 Statement of Net
Position:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Subscription liability 197,419$   (181,227)$   16,192$
Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 2,518,390   181,227   2,699,617
Total Net Position 2,727,878   181,227   2,909,105

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the System’s June 30, 2023 Statement of
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Fuels, lubricants and maintenance expenses 477,202$   (181,227)$   295,975$
Increase in net position 74,960   181,227   256,187
Net position, end of year 2,727,878   181,227   2,909,105

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the System’s June 30, 2023 Statement of Cash
Flows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Operating Activities
Cash paid to suppliers for goods or services (1,155,204)$ 181,227$   (973,977)$

Capital and Related Financing Activities
Cash paid for SBITA liabilities- principal portion (69,456)  (181,227)   (250,683)

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net
  Cash Used for Operating Activities

Operating loss (2,773,257)   181,227   (2,592,030)
Supplemental Disclosures of Noncash
  Capital and Financing Activities

Subscription based asset acquired through long-term liability 266,875   (181,227)   85,648

City of Beaumont California
Transit System

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

17

Note 12 -  Net Position Unrestricted Deficit

As of June 30, 2024, the System ended the year in a deficit unrestricted net position. The unrestricted net
position (deficit) results primarily from the recording of the System’s net pension liability.

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, to the System had
a significant impact on unrestricted net position. The respective net pension liability and related deferred
inflows of resources exceeds the value of the assets and deferred outflows of resources, resulting in a negative